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To Accept or Not to Accept? Considerations in providing credit insurance 

Meital Graham-Rozen and Noam Michelson 

Abstract

In this paper we study credit insurance in Israel between 2010 and 2017, using a 

unique database provided for our use by ICIC—The Israeli Credit Insurance 

Company, the leading credit insurer in Israel. The research aims to determine what 

factors impact the acceptance rate (amount of insurance provided relative to the 

amount of insurance requested). This is the main parameter set by ICIC, and it reflects 

the pricing of the risks in each transaction. We find that the acceptance rate is 

impacted mainly by the extent of the insuring company’s exposure to the buyer’s 

country, but also by the size of the insured party, the risk of the buyer with whom the 

company is transacting, and by the real economy global situation. These factors 

impact differently on domestic buyers and on buyers abroad, apparently due to 

differences in information on the two types of buyers. In addition, we examine the 

scope of exports insured by credit insurance and characterize them by geographical 

distribution and by risk levels. Finally, we check—for the first time in Israel—

suppliers’ credit and find a strong link between suppliers’ credit risk and real activity.
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(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

N_COVERAGE 0.031*** 0.031*** 0.014***

-0.002 -0.002 -0.002

L_SUM_COVERAGE 3.567***

-0.456

N_DESTINATIONS -0.254*** -0.190*** -0.187*** -0.132***

-0.045 -0.049 -0.053 -0.044

LOCAL_AND_ABROAD -2.297 -0.181 -5.824*** -6.949***

-1.821 -1.826 -1.96 -1.911

ABROAD 1.681 11.850*** 6.254** 7.330***

-1.874 -2.331 -2.593 -2.587

YEARS_INSURED 0.111 0.179** 0.267*** 0.254***

-0.075 -0.073 -0.083 -0.083

ARREARS -28.276*** -22.112*** -18.317*** -18.570***

-6.603 -6.407 -6.361 -6.372

N_COVERAGE_BUYER 1.100*** -0.314** 0.463***

-0.154 -0.149 -0.157

L_SUM_COVERAGE_BUYER -0.432

-0.374

N_COVERAGE_COUNTRY 0.000*** 0.002*** -0.004***

0 0 0

L_SUM_COVERAGE_COUNTRY -11.240***

-1.837

GMR -18.118*** -51.633*** -38.722***

-2.606 -3.016 -2.711

GFR 9.796*** 6.162** 7.118***

-2.408 -2.394 -2.394

B_RATE_1 171.651*** 172.026*** 164.253*** 164.767***

-7.908 -7.852 -7.848 -7.856

B_RATE_2 158.974*** 157.621*** 151.498*** 152.384***

-6.174 -6.138 -6.114 -6.121

B_RATE_3 129.402*** 130.667*** 125.517*** 126.341***

-4.611 -4.591 -4.586 -4.593

B_RATE_4 102.636*** 101.222*** 98.048*** 99.087***

-3.857 -3.846 -3.842 -3.847

B_RATE_5 52.481*** 48.475*** 48.411*** 48.673***

-3.383 -3.373 -3.371 -3.374

B_RATE_6 8.899*** 1.36 2.418 2.127

-3.317 -3.321 -3.317 -3.319

B_RATE_7 -42.450*** -49.906*** -45.736*** -46.195***

-3.47 -3.477 -3.471 -3.473

B_RATE_8 -47.978*** -50.908*** -49.597*** -49.640***

-3.838 -3.823 -3.824 -3.826

B_RATE_9 -63.128*** -65.560*** -67.514*** -67.664***

-5.065 -5.041 -5.016 -5.019

B_RATE_10 -34.741*** -43.817*** -47.573*** -46.331***

-5.122 -5.131 -5.079 -5.078

CONSTANT 183.933*** 186.981*** 187.311*** 162.789*** 149.888*** 177.757*** 338.001***

-1.466 -1.123 -1.09 -3.234 -4.498 -16.161 -39.701

Country Dummy No No No No No Yes Yes

Industry Dummy No No No No No Yes Yes

Number of obs. 124,671     124,671     124,671         124,671           124,671           124,671            124,671          

Pseudo R-squared 0.00091 0.00019 0.0001 0.02351 0.026 0.03385 0.03363

.10%-� �����* ,5%-� �����** ,1%-� �����***

����� ���	�� ���
�� ,����� ,����� ������� �"� ����� ����	 ��� :4 ���

����� �����  :�	
��� ������
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����� �"�����"	�	��#���� ��
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���������������������������������������� �������������������
��

������������������
����zero-one inflated beta regression+Ospina and Ferrari, 2011� �)
����
�	�
�	���	������������������	��������	������	�������	��
���#�"�����%��������������������
���������	���	�+���	�������!����	���� �)��������	����
������������	��"���
���������
��
������������������
�����������"���#�����
������	����
��
#���

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

���	�������� �����	�������� ���
	�������� *�����%!��������
���
����#�

+�����#
0��(

��������#�

+�����#
12��(

N_COVERAGE 0.014*** 0.084*** -0.006* 0.016*** 0.019***

-0.002 -0.005 -0.003 -0.003 -0.002

N_DESTINATIONS -0.187*** 0.409*** 0.015 -0.264*** -0.284***

-0.053 -0.104 -0.073 -0.058 -0.055

LOCAL_AND_ABROAD -5.824*** -15.592*** -6.729*** -6.522*** -4.027*

-1.96 -1.98 -2.511 -2.109 -2.081

ABROAD 6.254** 0.991 10.629***

-2.593 -2.848 -2.753

YEARS_INSURED 0.267*** -0.355*** 0.442*** 0.327*** 0.513***

-0.083 -0.137 -0.119 -0.089 -0.089

ARREARS -18.317*** -57.897*** -0.947 -27.917*** -38.275** -17.862***

-6.361 -11.046 -8.174 -7.563 -16.447 -6.642

N_COVERAGE_BUYER 0.463*** -0.16 2.337*** 0.489*** -0.202 0.545***

-0.157 -0.171 -0.315 -0.166 -0.377 -0.166

N_COVERAGE_COUNTRY -0.004*** -0.011** -0.003*** -0.005*** -0.004***

0 -0.005 -0.001 -0.001 0

GMR -51.633*** -38.525*** -50.332*** -55.292*** -48.929***

-3.016 -4.571 -3.279 -8.71 -3.164

GFR 6.162** -26.968*** 19.414*** -17.144*** 7.647***

-2.394 -3.534 -2.534 -6.285 -2.532

LMR -22.753***

-5.336

LFR -0.68

-3.869

B_RATE_1 164.253*** 227.165*** 180.560*** 165.761*** 198.915*** 164.477***

-7.848 -34.974 -9.245 -8.436 -38.048 -8.125

B_RATE_2 151.498*** 170.119*** 169.986*** 154.998*** 119.079*** 152.401***

-6.114 -16.264 -7.391 -6.627 -16.219 -6.406

B_RATE_3 125.517*** 89.810*** 148.354*** 132.995*** 101.735*** 126.754***

-4.586 -9.726 -5.697 -5.053 -11.805 -4.819

B_RATE_4 98.048*** 64.917*** 118.406*** 106.770*** 75.710*** 98.828***

-3.842 -6.635 -4.98 -4.258 -9.604 -4.046

B_RATE_5 48.411*** 12.894** 66.397*** 53.983*** 39.781*** 46.896***

-3.371 -5.768 -4.397 -3.737 -8.45 -3.551

B_RATE_6 2.418 -31.497*** 19.030*** 9.266** 7.136 0.175

-3.317 -5.669 -4.351 -3.675 -8.333 -3.494

B_RATE_7 -45.736*** -70.870*** -38.815*** -40.802*** -38.473*** -47.540***

-3.471 -5.813 -4.644 -3.826 -8.79 -3.655

B_RATE_8 -49.597*** -80.008*** -37.872*** -44.725*** -52.955*** -50.736***

-3.824 -6.515 -4.958 -4.216 -9.954 -4.02

B_RATE_9 -67.514*** -88.403*** -60.956*** -63.210*** -44.416*** -70.148***

-5.016 -8.145 -6.634 -5.541 -13.023 -5.261

B_RATE_10 -47.573*** -75.004*** -26.310*** -47.149*** -33.282*** -48.997***

-5.079 -6.859 -9.813 -5.643 -12.856 -5.333

CONSTANT 177.757*** 174.242*** 274.448*** 169.307*** 140.381*** 124.242***

-16.161 -18.294 -30.971 -17 -14.608 -23.358

Country Dummy Yes No Yes Yes Yes Yes

Industry Dummy Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Number of obs. 124,671 55,013 69,658 105,595 12,160 116,406

Pseudo R-squared 0.034 0.026 0.045 0.034 0.045 0.034

.10%-� �����* ,5%-� �����** ,1%-� �����*** 

��	��� ����
 - ����� ���	�� ���
�� ,����� ,����� ������� �"� ����� ����	 ��� :5 ���

����� �����  :�	
��� ������
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(7) (8) (9) (10) (11)

��
����� 345����� +!��!!(���
	�345 6789:;����� 87<=7=<�>8?:;

N_COVERAGE 0.031*** 0.003*** 0.005*** 0 0.0002***

-0.005 0 -0.001 0 0

N_DESTINATIONS -0.153 -0.030*** -0.049*** 0.001 -0.0024***

-0.115 -0.009 -0.013 0 -0.0006

LOCAL_AND_ABROAD -8.747*** -1.018*** 1.465*** -0.075*** -0.0719***

-3.225 -0.339 -0.456 -0.018 -0.0231

ABROAD 3.577 0.511 1.065* -0.049** 0.0802***

-4.992 -0.445 -0.625 -0.024 -0.0306

YEARS_INSURED -0.224 0.066*** 0.088*** 0.003*** 0.0030***

-0.176 -0.014 -0.02 -0.001 -0.001

ARREARS -3.309*** -2.265 -0.140** -0.1836**

-1.115 -1.59 -0.056 -0.0755

N_COVERAGE_BUYER 0.098*** 0.259*** 0.002 0.0063***

-0.027 -0.037 -0.001 -0.0019

N_COVERAGE_COUNTRY -0.010*** -0.001*** -0.000*** -0.000*** -0.0000***

0 0 0 0 0

GMR -100.030*** -8.563*** -0.364 -0.374*** -0.6091***

-6.243 -0.514 -0.717 -0.027 -0.0357

GFR -37.396*** 0.464 0.271 -0.065*** 0.0879***

-4.339 -0.415 -0.557 -0.022 -0.0284

LMR

LFR

B_RATE_1 242.445*** 19.411*** 1.511 1.369*** 2.0405***

-26.332 -0.987 -2.204 -0.098 -0.1097

B_RATE_2 225.542*** 19.020*** 2.358 1.326*** 1.8514***

-15.55 -0.84 -1.674 -0.073 -0.082

B_RATE_3 221.593*** 17.518*** 2.440* 0.977*** 1.5123***

-11.176 -0.713 -1.259 -0.043 -0.0576

B_RATE_4 199.711*** 15.063*** 2.404** 0.815*** 1.1473***

-8.686 -0.644 -1.031 -0.034 -0.0462

B_RATE_5 159.185*** 9.388*** 1.558* 0.522*** 0.5332***

-6.136 -0.597 -0.905 -0.028 -0.0397

B_RATE_6 108.587*** 1.504** -0.917 0.197*** -0.0013

-5.435 -0.594 -0.892 -0.028 -0.039

B_RATE_7 12.405** -9.363*** -3.153*** -0.243*** -0.5307***

-5.489 -0.626 -0.926 -0.028 -0.0406

B_RATE_8 -35.920*** -10.490*** -2.700*** -0.288*** -0.5792***

-6.169 -0.696 -1.015 -0.031 -0.0446

B_RATE_9 9.567 -14.288*** -2.583** -0.375*** -0.7815***

-8.1 -0.939 -1.276 -0.04 -0.0581

B_RATE_10 21.098* -9.077*** -2.885** -0.223*** -0.5590***

-11.23 -0.945 -1.243 -0.042 -0.0586

CONSTANT 167.605*** 81.144*** 53.487*** 1.785***

-17.945 -2.762 -3.214 -0.237

Country Dummy Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Industry Dummy Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Number of obs. 28,964 124,671 20,770 124,506 124,671

Adjusted R-squared (or pseudo) 0.065 0.098 0.048 0.102 0.064

.10%-� �����* ,5%-� �����** ,1%-� �����*** 

��	��� ����
 - ����� ���	�� ���
�� ,����� ����� ������� �"� ����� ����	 ��� :(�	��) 5 ���

����� �����  :�	
��� ������
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���� �

�
�������	������������������������������'� �

�#�	���������� ��	��
�#���� ������

��� �
�������� ��������� �

������
�	����� �ACCEPT_RATIO 

����+���"	����"������%
���)� �80.61  34.76  0  100  

�
��	�N_COVERAGE
����#	�����	

�������������
���407.86  499.44  1  2280  

L_SUM_COVERAGE

����#	����������
��
���������������

)������+� �17.21  1.88  0  20.8  

  N_DESTINATIONS

����	��������"�
����#	�������
����

�������24.07  27.44  1  90  

  LOCAL_AND_ABROAD
��
����
�����#�	

��������
����0.55  0.50  0  1  

ABROAD
��
����
��������#�	
�����0.18  0.38  0  1  

� �YEARS_INSURED

��������������
���������
��
����

����	�11.1  8.51  0  29.2  

������ �N_COVERAGE_BUYER
����	�����#	

����������������� �4.04  3.82  1.00  59  

L_SUM_COVERAGE_BUYER

����#	����������
�����������������

)������+12.82  1.64  0  18.9  

� �

ARREARS����������������	
�����	������������

����	�����
������������	��%��

������
���������� �0.019  0.09  0  5.0  

� �
B_RATE_1��	���������	������

)�����������+� �0.01  0.12  0  1  

� �B_RATE_1��	���������	����� �0.020.150 1 

� �B_RATE_1� ���	���������	������ �0.050.210 1 

� �B_RATE_1� ���	���������	����0� �0.100.290 1 

� �B_RATE_1� ���	���������	����1� �0.260.440 1 

� �B_RATE_1� ���	���������	����.� �0.310.460 1 

� �B_RATE_1� ���	���������	����(� �0.130.340 1 

� �B_RATE_1� ���	���������	������ �0.060.230 1 

� �B_RATE_1� ���	���������	����/� �0.020.120 1 

� �
B_RATE_1� ���	���������	�������

)�������#��	+� �0.020.120 1 
�����
������ �N_COVERAGE_COUNTRY� �

����	�����#	
�����	�����������8,641.52  8,810.31  1  21,831  

  L_SUM_COVERAGE_COUNTRY� �

����#	����������
�����	������������

)������+19.94  1.91  9.21  22.0  
�����

�����GMR
���#�������	�	��"���

+�),�	����#��;� �0.64  0.22  0.14  0.93  

� �GFR

����#����������
�	��"���

+�),�	����#��;
0.45  0.23  0.00  0.90  

LMR
���#�����	����	��	��

+�),�	����#��;0.35  0.22  0.04  0.81  

  LFR

����#����������
��	��	��
+�),�	����#��;� �0.55  0.16  0.10  0.84  

� �
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(1) (2) (3) (4)

(mean) GMR -2.355 -2.234 -2.694 -3.236*

-2.154 -1.7 -1.669 -1.653

(mean) GFR -2.588 -0.168 0.403 1.151

-2.032 -1.622 -1.599 -1.599

L. (mean) ACCEPT_RATIO 0.557*** 0.384*** 0.348***

-0.088 -0.11 -0.112

L2. (mean) ACCEPT_RATIO 0.205* 0.181

-0.104 -0.116

L3. (mean) ACCEPT_RATIO -0.032

-0.105

Constant 83.278*** 37.100*** 34.465*** 41.874***

-1.685 -7.365 -8.162 -8.784

Number of obs. 84 83 82 81

R-squared 0.03366 0.36375 0.35262 0.30229

.10%-� �����* ,5%-� �����** ,1%-� �����*** 

����� ����� �� ���� �����  :�	
��� ������

GMR GFR LMR LFR

GMR 1

GFR 0.001 1

LMR 0.091 -0.002 1

LFR 0.408* 0.501* 0.530* 1


